H4HP 2025 CoC/YHDP PROJECT APPLICATION (10-Point Font, New Times Roman only) 100 points Possible
INSTRUCTIONS

What to complete:

Local CoC/YHDP application: Complete the application using this Word document and adding additional sheets as necessary.  Include the following attachments as appropriate for your project:

1. A CoC HMIS Annual Progress Report (APR) for the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 or comparable data from a comparable data system for DV providers.  If the applicant does not participate in HMIS or currently utilize a comparable data system, they should provide program outcome data from a recent similar project using data currently available. Renewals converting from one project component to another my use an APR for the project being converted (e.g., RRH project converting to a TH project may submit and APR for the RRH projects).
2. Any H4HP or HUD Letters with Monitoring Findings, dated 7/1/24 or later, relating to your project including follow up correspondence.  Applicants with no prior HUD CoC grants should submit comparable evidence from another funding source including any funder findings and a funder program report showing the report due date and date submitted.

3. Participant supportive services participation agreement (or SUD participation agreement) for the proposed project.

4. eLOCCS printout of all drawdowns completed during the last completed contract year and the current contract year to date.  Renewals converting from one project component to another my use eLOCCS drawdown data from the project being converted.  Applicants with no prior HUD CoC grants should submit comparable evidence of drawdown completeness from a similar government funding source.
5. TH Only: Evidence of housing resource and healthcare resources commitments, if available.
(Note: Selected applications will be required to complete and submit HUD application in e-snaps.)
Deadline: Monday, December 15, 5 pm 
Where to submit:
Local renewal CoC project application with additional documents: Submit via e-mail (no paper copies) to: Sheryl.norteye@santacruzcountyca.gov AND tonygardnerconsulting@yahoo.com
PROJECT INFORMATION QUESTIONS

a. Applicant Organization Name & Mission (25 words maximum):
b. Project Name and Service Site Address (list multiple addresses, if applicable): 

c. Brief Project Description, Including Housing and Services, Population Served, Clients Needs, Service Approach, Service Partnerships, Innovations, and Outcomes and Success      
d. Estimated Total Homeless Persons Served Per Day (point-in-time):

	Estimated Total Number Served
	Per day (point-in-time)
	

	a. Homeless Individuals

	     1. Total of individuals
	

	     2. Total of disabled persons
	

	b. Homeless Families

	1. Total of families
	

	2. Total adults
	

	3. Total children (under 18)
	

	c. Total Homeless (a.1+b.2+b.3)
	


e. Estimated Percentage Homeless Subpopulation(s) Served:

	Homeless Subpopulations
	Approximate Percentages (%) can be more than 100%

	a. Chronically Homeless (as defined by HUD inc. families)
	

	b. Severely Mentally Ill
	

	c. Chronic Substance Use
	

	d. Veterans
	

	e. Persons with HIV/AIDS
	

	f. Victims of Domestic Violence
	

	g. Unaccompanied Youth or TAY (Up to 24 years of age)
	


f. Please List Supportive Services With Estimated Frequency: daily, weekly, bi-weekly monthly, bi-monthly, or semi-annually

	Service Type
	Frequency
	Service Type
	Frequency

	1.      
	     
	5.      
	     

	2.      
	     
	6.      
	     

	3.      
	     
	7.      
	     

	4.      
	     
	8.      
	     


g. Total HUD Dollar Request: $     .  Please Complete Summary Project Budget:

	a. Project Activity
	b. HUD Dollar Request
	c. Match
	d. Total Project Budget (HUD+Match)

	1.  Real Property Leasing
	
	
	

	2.  Rental Assistance (from chart below)
	
	
	

	3.  Supportive Services
	
	
	

	4. Operations
	
	
	

	5. HMIS
	
	
	

	6. Admin (HUD Approved Amount)
	
	
	


	b. Rental Assistance Units
	FMR rent
	 No. of mos.
	Total

	No. 0-bed units: 
	$     
	x      mos. =
	$

	No. 1-bed units: 
	$      
	x      mos. =
	$

	No. 2-bed units: 
	$      
	x      mos. =
	$

	No. 3-bed units: 
	$      
	x      mos. =
	$

	               Total     
	$


SCORING QUESTIONS
1.  Housing/Project Type (check only 1) (10 points possible)
Identify the type of project (Check only 1):

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 PSH renewals with rental assistance tied to development-based funding commitments, 10 pts   FORMCHECKBOX 
 CES renewals, 10 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 HMIS renewals, 10 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
YHDP TH or SSO renewals or replacements, 10 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 New CoC grants (inc DV) proposing conversion of PSH, RRH, or TH-RRH renewals to new TH or SSO, 10 pts,  FORMCHECKBOX 
New DV bonus grants for TH, 10 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 CoC Bonus projects: other new TH including TH 100% for SUD treatment, Street Outreach, Other SSO, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other projects, 0 pts
2. Priority Population Served Chronically Homeless, Youth, or DV Population(s) (check only 1) (N/A for CES or HMIS) (5 points possible)
Please respond to either the chronic homeless, DV population, or youth chart below.
	What percentage of clients served will be chronically homeless as defined by HUD (must match response to 6.a above)?

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 100%, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 70-99%, 4 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 50-69%, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 25-49%, 2 pts   FORMCHECKBOX 
 1-24%, 1 pt   FORMCHECKBOX 
 0%, 0 pts


OR
	What percentage of clients served will be domestic violence survivors as defined by HUD (must match response to 6.f above)?

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 100%, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 70-99%, 4 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 50-69%, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 25-49%, 2 pts   FORMCHECKBOX 
 1-24%, 1 pt   FORMCHECKBOX 
 0%, 0 pts


OR

	What percentage of clients served will be unaccompanied youth up to 24 years of age (must match response to 6.g above)?

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 100%, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 70-99%, 4 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 50-69%, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 25-49%, 2 pts   FORMCHECKBOX 
 1-24%, 1 pt   FORMCHECKBOX 
 0%, 0 pts


3.  Performance Measures – Based on APR (20 points possible) (N/A for HMIS or CES) 
The project has met or exceeded measurable performance expectations in the below areas based on the project’s July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 APR data for renewals and other projects that use HMIS or DV comparable database (or other data systems where the project does not yet participate in HMIS).  Note: Projects with a completed APR should use the attached worksheet to calculate answers to the questions. Projects without an APR may adapt the worksheet.
3A. Housing Stability or Exits (residential and SSO projects):
For PSH projec, what percentage of your leavers and stayers remained in permanent housing for at least 7 months? APRQ22a1  ___%







      





 

For RRH, TH, TH-RRH, and SSO projects, what percentage of your program leavers exited to PH destinations? APRQ23c
   ___%      
3B. Employment Income (residential and SSO projects):

What percentage of ADULT program leavers and stayers combined GAINED or INCREASED income from EMPLOYMENT only? APRQ19a1
  











  ___%

3C. Non-Cash Mainstream Benefits (residential and SSO projects):

What percentage of program of program leavers (at exit) and stayers (at follow-up) combined had at least one non-cash benefit source? APRQ20b
  








            

___%

3D. Program Occupancy/Enrollment (residential and SSO projects):







What was the average bed utilization or enrollment rate for the operating year? APRQ7b
     

 

___%
3E. Returns to Homelessness (residential and SSO projects):

What percentage of program leavers exited to non-permanent housing destinations? APRQ23c                


___%
3F. Length of Stay (LOS)/Participation (residential and SSO projects):

For PSH only, what was the average length of stay in the permanent housing days for leavers? APRQ22b                     ___ Ave. # days 

Was this figure higher than the previous program year?                                                                                               Yes ____   No ____

For RRH, TH, TH-RRH, and SSO, what was the average LOS in previous program measured in days for leavers?       ___ Ave. # days 

Was this figure lower than the previous program year?    APRQ22b                                                                           Yes ____   No ___
3G. Victim Service Providers only - Safety: 

Please identify at least one relevant measure of the degree of participant safety that you will commit to using in the future:      
4.  Program Effectiveness (N/A for HMIS or CES) (25 points possible)
4A. Coordinated Entry Participation:

Identify the percentage of NEW clients since 1/1/24 who came from CES referral or that were enrolled in CES.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 95-100%, 2 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 85-94%, 1 pts   FORMCHECKBOX 
 <85% 0 pts


4B.  Required Supportive Services Participation: 
The project will require supportive services participation as evidenced by a participant services agreement, OR in the case of TH focused 100% on SUD Treatment, the project will require SUD treatment as evidenced by a participant SUD treatment participation agreement.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
(Please attach supportive services participation agreement OR SUD treatment participation agreement)
4C.  40 Hours Customized Services Commitment (TH Only): 

The project commits to making available 40 hours of customized services per program participant, except for participants over 62 or with a physical disability/impairment, or reduced proportionally for employment, school, or volunteering.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
4D.  Onsite SUD Services: 

The project will provide SUD services onsite.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
5.  Financial and Cost Effectiveness (20 points possible) 
5.A Prioritizing Supportive Services Funding (N/A for HMIS):
The project proposes to use 50% or more of CoC funds on Supportive Services as shown in the Summary Budget above (g):

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 50% +, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
  30-49%, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 <30% 0 pts

5B.  Leveraging Supportive Services:
The project commits to leveraging (leverage, match, service partnerships combined) a total at least 50% of all HUD funds requested:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
5C.  Drawdown Completeness:
a.  Percentage of HUD grant drawn down in the most recent completed program year as evidenced by eLOCCS printout. Applicants with no previous HUD grants may use comparable evidence from another similar government funding source (please attach evidence from the funding source that includes the amount budgeted and the amount spent).
	Enter Total Amount Budgeted
	Enter Total Amount Drawn Down
	Enter Total Unspent If Any
	Enter Percentage Actually Drawn Down (Total Drawn Down/Total Budget = % Drawn Down

	$     
	$     
	$     
	%     Drawn Down


b.  Answer the following for the percentage drawn down (4th column above):
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 100%, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
  95-99%, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 86-94%, 1 pt   FORMCHECKBOX 
 <86% 0 pts

5D.  Leveraging Housing and Healthcare Resources (New TH Only):

The project commits to BOTH of the following:

1. Will provide at least 25% of the units included in the project through non-CoC leveraged housing resources; AND/OR
2. Will provide non-CoC healthcare resources as follows: behavioral health resources equivalent to at least 25% of the HUD funds request, or SUD treatment resources available to all project participants who qualify.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No - Housing Resources

 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No - Healthcare Resources
(Attach commitment letters or similar evidence)

6.  Agency Experience/Capacity (10 points possible)

6A. Years of Experience (check only 1):

Check the number of years of agency experience in implementing the proposed program OR similar program (e.g., RRH or PSH). 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 8+ years experience, 5 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 5-7 years experience, 4 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 4-6 years experience, 3 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 2-3 years experience, 2 pts  FORMCHECKBOX 
 1-2 years experience, 1 pt  FORMCHECKBOX 
 <1 year experience, 0 pts


6B Capacity Issues (answer all that apply):

Please answer the following questions based upon the past year from July 1, 2024, to the present date:

1. Points will be deducted if in the past year (7/1/24-present): 

a. The agency has unresolved H4HP monitoring findings in CoC programs
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
b. The agency has unresolved HUD monitoring findings in CoC programs
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
c. The agency has been late in submitting a CoC APR.  
 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
2. Applicants with no previous CoC grants may use comparable evidence from another similar government funding source (please attach evidence from the funding source regarding any monitoring findings, and latest funder report showing due date and submission date)

6C Narrative Responses - Experience in Key Areas (2 pp. maximum)
Please describe your agencies prior experience and success in the following key areas:

1. Priority Population Served - Serving clients who are experiencing chronic homelessness, survivors of domestic violence, or youth
2. Program Design – Operating a similar type of program

3. CES Participation – Accepting and successfully housing program referrals through CES

4. Treatment & Recovery – Providing or assisting participants to access treatment and recovery services
5. Employment & Self-sufficiency – Providing services or referrals for client to become and remain employed and attain self-sufficiency through employment and childcare
7.  Mainstream Resources (7 points possible)

Please check each activity your project implements to help clients access mainstream benefits, including Medicaid; State Children’s Health Insurance Program; TANF (CalWORKS); Food Stamps; SSI; Workforce Investment Act; Employment Income; Welfare to Work Grant Programs; and Veterans Health Care.  Please provide a narrative description of how your project performs each of the items you checked in the section above.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	1. Project case managers systematically assist clients in completing applications for mainstream benefit programs.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	2. Agency systematically analyzes its projects’ APR and other data to assess and improve access to mainstream programs.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	3. Agency leadership meets at least three times a year to discuss and improve clients’ participation in mainstream programs.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	4. Project staff are trained at least once per year on how to identify eligibility and mainstream program changes.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	5. Project has specialized staff whose primary responsibility is to identify, enroll, and follow-up with homeless persons on participation in mainstream programs.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	6. Agency supplies transportation to clients to attend mainstream benefit appointments, employment training, or jobs.

	  FORMCHECKBOX 

	7. Project staff systematically follow-up to ensure that mainstream benefits are received.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	8. Agency coordinates with the local departments administering mainstream programs (e.g., Human Services and Health Services) to reduce or remove barriers to accessing mainstream services.


Please provide a narrative description of how project completes each of the above strategies.  Please include the item # in your narrative response for each strategy listed above:

Please note that an additional 3 points is possible for Community Collaboration and Participation.  There is no need to submit a response.  H4H staff will tabulate scores.  Please see the Evaluation Criteria item 8 for details.

Attachment:

Worksheet for Completing Question 3 Renewal HMIS Performance Metrics 

Worksheet for Completing Question 3 Performance Measures Based on Your Most Recently Completed APR 
Please answer the following using your July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025, HMIS APR report. Transfer your answers (the last line of the formula for each response) to Question 3 of the application.  If you do not have a completed APR, you do not need to complete this form.  But still need to answer the performance questions in the application above using other available data from HMIS or another data system.  If you have any questions, please contact Tony Gardner at tonygardnerconsulting@yahoo.com.

3A. Housing Stability or Exits (residential and SSO projects):
For PSH project only, what percentage of your leavers and stayers (combined) remained in permanent housing for at least 7 months?
Data Source: APR Q22a1
Formula:
a. Enter total number of program participants (APR Q22a1, Total column, Total row):

_____ Participants

b. Enter total numbers of leavers and stayers combined who stayed 181 days or longer (APR Q22a1, Total column, rows 5 – 10):


            

_____ > 181 Days

c. Percentage participants stayed 7 mos. (b/a x 100=%):  
   
                             _____%

For TH, RRH, TH-RRH, and SSO projects, what percentage of your program leavers (those who have stayed more than 90 days and those who have stayed less than 90 days combined) exited to permanent destinations? 
Data Source: APR Q23c
Formula:
a. Total number of leavers combined (APR Q23c, Total column, Total row [do not include deceased]):
____ Leavers

b. Total number of leavers who exited to permanent destinations (APR Q23c, Total column, Total Persons Exiting to a Positive Destination row):


____ Perm Destin.
c. Percentage leavers to permanent destinations (b/a x 100=%):  
                            _____%

3B. Employment Income (residential and SSO projects):


 What percentage of adult program leavers and stayers combined gained or increased income from employment only?
Data Source: APR Q19a1
Formula:
a. Percentage adults with gained or increased earned income (APR Q 19a1, Percent column in Adults with Employment Income row):    


            


  
 _____%

3C. Non-Cash Mainstream Benefits (residential and SSO projects):

What % of program leavers (at exit) and stayers (at follow-up) combined had at least one non-cash benefit source?
Data Source: APR Q20b
Formula:
a. Total number of program participants who were required to have an annual assessment or exited (APR Q20b, Benefit at Annual Assessment and Benefit at Exit columns, “Total” row):
_____ Participants

b. Total program participants with at least 1 non-cash benefit source (APR Q20b, Benefit at Annual Assessment and Benefit at Exit columns, “1+ Source(s)” row):
 _____ 1 or more Non-Cash Benefit
c. Percentage participants one or more non-cash (b/a x 100=%):                         _____%

3D. Program Occupancy/Enrollment (residential and SSO projects):








What was the average program occupancy/enrollment for the operating year?

Data Source: PIT # of beds or persons served proposed in project application & APR Q7b
Formula:
a. Average occupancy/enrollment rate during operating year (Q7b PIT Count of Person on the Last Wednesday) Add the 4 quarterly PIT numbers and then divide by 4 to reach the average PIT number [e.g., 85.50 + 90.5 + 90.5 + 100 = 366.6/4 = 91.63%].
b. Then divide the average PIT # by the application-proposed PIT # of beds or persons to arrive at the average program occupancy/enrollment for the program year (e.g., 91.63 average PIT/100 application proposed PIT = 91.63%











____%
3E. Returns to Homelessness (residential and SSO projects):

What percentage of program leavers (those who have stayed more than 90 days and those who have stayed less than 90 days combined) exited to non-permanent housing destinations (e.g., Emergency Shelter, Place Not Meant for Human Habitation, Don’t Know/Refused, Information Missing, etc.
Data Source: APR Q23c
Formula:
a. Total number of leavers combined (APR Q23c, Total column, Total row):
                                                                                                                    
____  Total Leavers

b. Total number of leavers who exited to non-permanent destinations (APR Q23c, Total column, Total Persons Exiting to a Positive Destination row subtracted from Total row = total leavers who exited to non-permanent destinations):











                                                                                                  









____ Leaver Non-Perm. Destin.
c. Percentage leavers existed to non-permanent destinations (e.g., emergency shelter, place not meant for human habitation, don’t know/refused, information missing, etc.)             

                                                                                                         (b/a x 100=%):   _____%

3F. Length of Stay (LOS)/Participation (residential and SSO projects):

For PSH only, what was the average length of stay in the permanent housing measured in days for leavers?   Was this figure higher than the previous program year?

Data Source: APR Q22b
Formula:

a. Average length of stay in days for program leavers (Leaver’s column, Average Length row):







         Average length of stay:   _____ days

b. Was this figure higher than the previous operating year                        ____ Yes  ____ No

For TH, RRH, TH-RRH, & SSO, what was the average length of stay in TH or RRH leavers? 

Was this figure lower than the previous program year?

Data Source: APR Q22b
Formula:

a. Average length of stay in days for program leavers (Leaver’s column, Average Length row):







         Average length of stay:   _____ days

a. Was this figure lower than the previous operating year                         ____ Yes  ____ No
PAGE  
5
12/1/25



